

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

CATHOLIC CHARITIES
WEST MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; ROBERT GORDON,
in his official capacity as Director
of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services;
MICHIGAN CHILDREN'S
SERVICES AGENCY; JENNIFER
WRAYNO, in her official capacity as
Acting Executive Director of
Michigan Children's Services
Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of Michigan,

Defendants.

No. 2:19-CV-11661-DPH-DRG

HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD

MAG. DAVID R. GRAND

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISQUALIFY PLAINTIFF'S
COUNSEL (DOC. 7)**

James R. Wierenga (P48946)
Attorney for Plaintiff
David, Wierenga & Lauka, PC
99 Monroe Ave., NW
Ste. 1210
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-3883
jim@dwlawpc.com

David A. Cortman (GA Bar #188810)
Attorney for Plaintiff
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Roger Brooks (NC Bar #16317)*
Jeremiah Galus (AZ Bar #030469)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

**Admission pending*

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Precious S. Boone (P81631)
Elizabeth R. Husa Briggs
(P73907)
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of
Attorney General
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov
Smithj46@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL (DOC. 7)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	iv
Reply Argument.....	1
I. Disqualification of ADF as Plaintiff’s Counsel is Warranted.	2
II. Disqualification Cannot be Avoided by Claiming MDHHS Officials were Represented by Bursch Law PLLC.....	3
III. Disqualification is warranted under the Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct.....	4
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ex Parte Burr</i> , 22 U.S. 9 (9 Wheat) 529 (1824)	2
<i>Manning v. Warring, Cox, James, Skylar, & Allen</i> , 849 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1988)	2

Rules

Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.10.....	4
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.10(a)	3, 4, 5
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.10(b)	4, 5, 6
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11(a)	3, 4, 5, 6
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11(b)	4, 6
Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.9(a)	3, 4

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED

1. The Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct require this Court to disqualify Plaintiffs' counsel because there is an unexcused conflict of interest.

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Authority:

Mich. R. Prof. Conduct R. 1.9, R. 1.10 and R. 1.11

Manning v. Warring, Cox, James, Skylar, & Allen,
849 F.2d 222, 225-26 (6th Cir. 1988)
